been had the Litton and Newport News acquisitions occurred on the dates assumed,
nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations
or financial position.

   The pro forma financial statements do not include the realization of cost
savings from operating efficiencies, synergies or other restructurings resulting
from the Litton and Newport News acquisitions, except for preliminary estimates
of costs to consolidate the Litton and Northrop Grumman corporate offices.

   -4-

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Financial Position
September 30, 2001
($ in millions)

   Pro Forma
   Northrop Newport ---------------------
   Grumman   News   Adjustment   Combined
   -------- ------- ----------   --------

Assets:
Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents..... $   310  $   66   $   --   $   376
   Accounts receivable.....   2,297   131   --   2,428
   Inventoried costs.....   1,222   409   --   1,631
   Deferred income taxes.....   35   110   --   145
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets.....   140   19   --   159
   -------  ------   ------   -------
   Total current assets.....   4,004   735   --   4,739
   -------  ------   ------   -------
Property, plant and equipment.....   3,297   1,616   --   4,913
Accumulated depreciation.....  (1,211)   (950)   --   (2,161)
   -------  ------   ------   -------
Property, plant and equipment, net.....   2,086   666   --   2,752
   -------  ------   ------   -------
Other assets
   Goodwill and other purchased intangibles, net.....   7,956   --   2,110  (a)  10,066
   Prepaid retiree benefits cost and intangible pension asset.   2,773   --   --   2,773
   Other assets.....   395   237   --   632
   -------  ------   ------   -------
   11,124   237   2,110   13,471
   -------  ------   ------   -------
   $17,214  $1,638   $2,110   $20,962
   =======  ======   ======   =======
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity:
Current liabilities
   Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt..... $   134  $   46   $   --   $   180
   Accounts payable.....   757   87   --   844
   Accrued employees' compensation.....   629   --   --   629
   Advances on contracts.....   837   --   --   837
   Income taxes.....   373   --   --   373
   Other current liabilities.....   1,223   484   --   1,707
   -------  ------   ------   -------
   Total current liabilities.....   3,953   617   --   4,570
   -------  ------   ------   -------
Long-term debt.....   5,185   432   917  (a)   6,534
Accrued retiree benefits.....   1,478   --   --   1,478
Deferred tax and other long-term liabilities.....   973   285   --   1,258
Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock.....   350   --   --   350
Shareholders' equity
   Paid-in capital and unearned compensation.....   2,366   452   1,045  (a)   3,863
   Retained earnings.....   2,928   236   (236) (a)   2,928
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (19)   --   --   (19)
   Stock employee compensation trust.....   --   (384)   384  (a)   --
   -------  ------   ------   -------
   5,275   304   1,193   6,772
   -------  ------   ------   -------
   $17,214  $1,638   $2,110   $20,962
   =======  ======   ======   =======

   -5-

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Income
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001
($ in millions, except per share)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Northrop   --------------------------   Newport   ------------------------
   Grumman  Litton  Adjustment   Combined   News   Adjustment   Combined
   -------- ------  ----------   --------   -------   ----------   --------

Product sales and service
  revenue.....  $9,254  $1,345   $ (18) (b)   $10,581   $1,639   $  --   $12,220
Cost of product sales and
  service revenue
   Operating costs.....   7,656   1,120   19  (b)(c)(d)   8,795   1,481   (140) (h)(j)  10,136
   Administrative and
   general expenses....   908   121   --   1,029   --   153  (j)   1,182
   ------  ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------
Operating margin.....   690   104   (37)   757   158   (13)   902
Interest expense.....   (269)   (27)   (64) (e)   (360)   (37)   (23) (i)   (420)
Other, net.....   64   3   --   67   (1)   --   66
   ------  ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------
Income from continuing
  operations before
  income taxes.....   485   80   (101)   464   120   (36)   548
Federal and foreign
  income taxes.....   189   30   (35) (f)   184   48   (18) (f)(j)   214
   ------  ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------
Income from continuing
  operations.....  $  296  $   50   $ (66)   $   280   $   72   $ (18)   $   334
   ======  ======   =====   =======   ======   =====   =======
Less, dividends paid to
  preferred shareholders.   (12)   --   (6) (g)   (18)   --   --   (18)
   ------  ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------
Income available to
  common shareholders....  $  284  $   50   $ (72)   $   262   $   72   $ (18)   $   316
   ======  ======   =====   =======   ======   =====   =======
Weighted average shares
  outstanding, basic.....   80.3   85.3   102.0
Weighted average shares
  outstanding, diluted...   81.0   86.1   102.8
Basic earnings per share:
   Continuing
   operations.....  $ 3.53   $  3.07   $  3.10
Diluted earnings per
  share:
   Continuing
   operations.....  $ 3.50   $  3.04 *   $  3.08 *

- --------
*  Calculated by dividing income available to common shareholders by average
   shares diluted, which is calculated assuming preferred shares are not
   converted to common shares, resulting in the most dilutive effect.

   -6-

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2000
($ in millions, except per share)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Northrop   --------------------------   Newport -----------------------
   Grumman  Litton  Adjustment   Combined   News   Adjustment   Combined
   -------- ------  ----------   --------   ------- ----------   --------

Product sales and service
  revenue.....  $7,618  $5,626   $ (61) (b)   $13,183   $2,072   $   --   $15,255
Cost of product sales and
  service revenue
   Operating costs.....   5,446   4,669   88  (b)(c)(d)  10,203   1,870   (251) (h)(j) 11,822
   Administrative and
   general expenses.....   1,074   491   --   1,565   --   271  (j)   1,836
   ------  ------   -----   -------   ------   ------   -------
Operating margin.....   1,098   466   (149)   1,415   202   (20)   1,597
Interest expense.....   (175)   (105)   (191) (e)   (471)   (53)   (31) (i)   (555)
Other, net.....   52   16   --   68   4   --   72
   ------  ------   -----   -------   ------   ------   -------
Income from continuing
  operations before income
  taxes.....   975   377   (340)   1,012   153   (51)   1,114
Federal and foreign income
  taxes.....   350   151   (119) (f)   382   63   (26) (f)(j)   419
   ------  ------   -----   -------   ------   ------   -------
Income from continuing
  operations.....  $  625  $  226   $(221)   $   630   $   90   $  (25)   $   695
   ======  ======   =====   =======   ======   ======   =======
Less, dividends paid to
  preferred shareholders...   --   --   (25) (g)   (25)   --   --   (25)
   ------  ------   -----   -------   ------   ------   -------
Income available to common
  shareholders.....  $  625  $  226   $(246)   $   605   $   90   $  (25)   $   670
   ======  ======   =====   =======   ======   ======   =======
Weighted average shares
  outstanding, basic.....   70.6   83.6   100.2
Weighted average shares
  outstanding, diluted.....   70.9   84.0   100.6
Basic earnings per share:
   Continuing operations...  $ 8.86   $  7.24   $  6.69
Diluted earnings per share:
   Continuing operations...  $ 8.82   $  7.20 *   $  6.66 *